

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MIRANDA B; HANNAH C.; JAMIE G.; JONG K; JOANNE K.; JAMES R.;
JAMES R.; GEORGE P.; ANTHONY G.; JUAN S.; LEONARD P.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, Governor of the State of Oregon;
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES;
BOB MINK, Director of the Oregon Department of Human Services,

Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5022
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE VALIDITY OF THE FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS REGARDING THEIR ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FROM SUIT UNDER TITLE II AND SECTION 504 ARE FORECLOSED BY BINDING CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	7
II. SUITS UNDER TITLE II AND SECTION 504 MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF	10
A. <i>The Eleventh Amendment Is No Bar To Private Suits Against State Officials To Enjoin Future Violations Of Federal Law</i>	10
B. <i>Congress Did Not Display Any Intent To Foreclose Jurisdiction Under Ex parte Young For Suits Under Title II And Section 504</i>	12
CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10, 11, 12, 22
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (1999) (8th Cir. en banc)	23
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. filed (Apr. 9, 2002) (No. 01-1501)	9, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	25
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002)	6, 16
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	18
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	19, 23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	16
<i>Campbell v. Kruse</i> , 434 U.S. 808 (1977)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	18
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	21, 26
<i>Disabled In Action v. Sykes</i> , 833 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988)	19
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812, opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), reh'g en banc denied, 285 F.3d 1226 (2002), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2591 (2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>EEOC v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Ellis v. University of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Garrity v. Sununu</i> , 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Gibson v. Arkansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 265 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001)	15, 17
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	12
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	21
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Hason v. Medical Board of California</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002), petition for reh’g en banc denied, 2002 WL 1371054 (June 26, 2002) .	8, 10
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982)	19, 23
<i>Hendrickson v. Griggs</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1126 (N.D. Iowa 1987)	22
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	19
<i>Hurry v. Jones</i> , 734 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	26
<i>In re Ellett</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 1064 (2002)	15, 22
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Joseph A. v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Joyner v. Dumpson</i> , 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</i> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kentucky Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. Conn</i> , 674 F.2d 582 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1041 (1982)	20
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	21
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	18
<i>Leary v. Crapsey</i> , 566 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Lollar v. Baker</i> , 196 F.3d 603 (1999)	23
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	20
<i>Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 909 (1982)	17, 19
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5, 25
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 906 (1985)	19
<i>Phillips v. Thompson</i> , 715 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Plummer v. Branstad</i> , 731 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 26
<i>Roe No. 2 v. Ogden</i> , 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>S-1 v. Turlington</i> , 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)	20
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484, 501 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15
<i>Santee Sioux Tribe v. Nebraska</i> , 121 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	2, 5, 6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	19
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000)	22-23
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 2002 WL 1477873 (9th Cir. July 3, 2002)	25
<i>United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre</i> , 558 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7, 8, 10-11, 25
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1753 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Vinson v. Thomas, 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002),
 petition for cert. filed (June 20, 2002) (No. 01-1878). 9, 10, 20

Walker v. Snyder, 213 F.3d 344 (2000), cert. denied
sub. nom United States v. Snyder, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001) 24, 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution

 Eleventh Amendment *passim*

 Fourteenth Amendment, Section 5 1, 8

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* 2

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 3

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 3

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 3

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 3

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 3

 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) 2

 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12202 5

 Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 4

 Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 *passim*

 42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12131(2) 4

 42 U.S.C. 12132 4

 42 U.S.C. 12133 5, 15, 18

 Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 4

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*

 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5)	2
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	5
29 U.S.C. 794(b)	5
29 U.S.C. 794a	15
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2)	18
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(1)	13
47 U.S.C. 252(e)(6)	13
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681	16
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	6, 9, 27

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7),	5
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1)	5
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3)	5
28 C.F.R. 35.151	5
28 C.F.R. 35.164	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	16, 17
136 Cong. Rec. 11,471 (1990)	17

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	22
